■	 EBITDA. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Q2 H1 Full year

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

Operating Profit 17.6 41.4 20.6 86.1 161.6

Depreciation and amortization 10.9 10.5 22.4 20.6 44.1

EBITDA 28.5 51.9 43.1 106.7 205.7

■	 EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

Q2 H1 Full year

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

EBITDA 28.5 51.9 43.1 106.7 205.7

Total revenue 154.2 200.2 299.6 383.3 776.7

EBITDA margin 18.5% 25.9% 14.4% 27.8% 26.5%

27

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | Q2 & FIRST HALF REPORT 2023 (UNAUDITED)

■	 Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses, depreciation and amortization.

Q2 H1 Full year

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

Payroll expenses 33.5 39.1 77.2 79.2 161.4

Other operating expenses 19.8 19.8 39.1 34.3 69.7

Depreciation and amortization 10.9 10.5 22.4 20.6 44.1

Total operating expenses 64.2 69.5 138.7 134.1 275.2

■	 Cash operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related items
including option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of development expenses. Nordic management
believes that this measurement best captures the expenses impacting the cash flow of the Group.

Q2 H1 Full year

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

Total operating expenses 64.2 69.5 138.7 134.1 275.2

Depreciation and amortization -10.9 -10.5 -22.4 -20.6 -44.1

Option expense -1.1 -2.4 -3.0 -4.0 -7.8

Capitalized expenses 6.5 1.8 9.6 3.4 6.5

Cash operating expenses 58.6 58.2 122.8 112.9 229.8

■	 Adjusted EBITDA margin. EBITDA excluding cellular IoT, divided by Total revenue excluding cellular IoT revenue.
This APM shows Nordic's profitability excluding products in an investment phase with limited revenue.

Q2 H1 Full year

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

Reported EBITDA 28.5 51.9 43.1 106.7 205.7

Long range (cellular IoT) EBITDA loss 10.7 10.7 23.0 20.5 41.4

Wi-Fi expense 4.0 3.2 8.5 6.1 14.1

Adjusted EBITDA 43.2 65.8 74.6 133.3 261.2

Total revenue (excluding cellular IoT revenue) 151.6 195.0 292.3 371.6 751.4

Adjusted EBITDA margin 28.5% 33.8% 25.5% 35.9% 34.8%

28

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | Q2 & FIRST HALF REPORT 2023 (UNAUDITED)

■	 Last twelve months operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization divided by last twelve months
revenue. Nordic’s business is seasonal and by dividing last twelve months operating expenses excl. depreciation
by last twelve months revenue, management is able to track cost level trends in relation to revenue. As a growth
business it is key to keep cost level under control while still growing the business, and this ratio keeps track on that.

Q2 2023 Q2 2022

Total operating expenses 279.8 262.6

Depreciation and amortization -45.9 -40.1